

No. 12-12169-BB

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PECO FOODS, INC. & SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

KATHRYN KENEALLY
Assistant Attorney General

BRUCE R. ELLISEN (202) 514-2929

PATRICK J. URDA (202) 307-0201

Attorneys

Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

C-1 of 2

Peco Foods, Inc. & Subsidiaries, et al. v. Commissioner
(11th Cir. No. 12-12169-BB)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of interested parties	
and corporate disclosure statement.....	C-1 of 2
Statement regarding oral argument.....	i
Table of contents.....	ii
Table of authorities.....	iv
Statement of jurisdiction.....	x
Statement of the issue.....	1
Statement of the case.....	2
A. Course of proceedings and disposition in	
the Tax Court.....	2
B. Statement of facts.....	3
1. Asset-purchase agreements.....	3
a. Sebastopol.....	3
b. Canton.....	5
2. Changes to allocations for tax purposes.....	6
a. Cost-segregation study.....	6
b. Revised tax treatment.....	8

	Page
3. Notice of deficiency.....	10
4. Tax Court proceedings.....	12
5. Tax Court opinion.....	16
C. Standard of review.	21
Summary of argument.	22
Argument:	
The Tax Court correctly determined that taxpayer could not change the purchase-price allocations agreed upon by the parties in order to obtain a tax benefit.	26
A. Introduction.....	26
1. Limitations on reallocations.	26
2. General depreciation framework.....	30
B. The Tax Court correctly determined that taxpayer could not alter the allocations as agreed upon in the written agreements in order to obtain more beneficial tax treatment.....	32

	Page
1. Applicability of I.R.C. § 1060 and the <i>Danielson</i> rule.	32
2. The agreements were enforceable	38
C. Taxpayer’s contentions in support of its reallocation are meritless.	43
Conclusion.	49
Certificate of compliance.	50
Certificate of service.	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Black Warrior Minerals, Inc. v. Fay</i> , 82 So.3d 650 (Ala. 2011).	41
* <i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 730 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1984).	13-14, 22, 27
<i>Campbell v. Commissioner</i> , 658 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2011).	21

*Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon are marked by asterisks.

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Cigaran v. Heston,</i> 159 F.3d 355 (8th Cir. 1998).....	47
<i>Commissioner v. Brookshire Brothers Holding, Inc.,</i> 320 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2003).....	36
* <i>Commissioner v. Danielson,</i> 378 F.2d 771 (3d Cir. 1967).....	12-20, 22, 24-33, 37, 41, 46
<i>Commissioner v. National Alfalfa Dehydrating and Milling Co.,</i> 417 U.S. 134 (1974).....	26-27
<i>Dalton v. Cellular South, Inc.,</i> 20 So.3d 1227, (Miss. 2009).....	38
<i>Epperson v. SOUTHBANK, --- So.3d ---,</i> 2012 WL 1870806 (Miss. May 24, 2012).....	38
<i>Ex parte Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.,</i> 798 So.2d 656 (Ala. 2001).	43
* <i>Gatlin v. Commissioner,</i> 754 F.2d 921 (11th Cir. 1985).....	48
* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon are marked by asterisks.	

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Geiger v. Commissioner,</i> 279 Fed. Appx. 834 (11th Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>Grant v. Commissioner,</i> 103 F.3d 948 (11th Cir. 1996).....	47
* <i>Harvey Radio Lab., Inc. v. Commissioner,</i> 470 F.2d 118 (1st Cir. 1972).	28-29
<i>Homes of Legend, Inc. v. McCullough,</i> 776 So.2d 741 (Ala. 2000).	41
<i>Hospital Corp. of America v. Commissioner,</i> 109 T.C. 21 (1997).	7, 20, 44
<i>Kelmor, LLC v. Alabama Dynamics, Inc.,</i> 20 So.3d 783 (Ala. 2009).	41
* <i>North American Rayon Corp. v. Commissioner,</i> 12 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 1993).....	27, 29, 34
<i>O'Shaughnessy v. Commissioner,</i> 332 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 2003).....	36

* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon are marked by asterisks.

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
* <i>Plante v. Commissioner</i> , 168 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 1999).....	27, 34, 44
<i>Polack v. Commissioner</i> , 366 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2004).....	46-47
<i>Reynolds v. Roberts</i> , 202 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Treibacher Industrie, A.G. v. Allegheny Technologies, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2006).	21
<i>United States v. Fort</i> , 638 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2011).....	15-17, 24, 34-36
<i>United States v. Robles</i> , 408 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2005).....	39, 47
<i>Welch v. Helvering</i> , 290 U.S. 111 (1933).	47-48

Statutes:	Page(s)
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.): § 167(a).	30

* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon are marked by asterisks.

Statutes (cont'd):	Page(s)
§ 168(a).	31
§ 168(c)(1).	31, 45
§ 168(e)(2)(B).	31, 45
§ 168(i)(12)..	31
§ 338	12
§ 338(b)(5).	23, 29, 32-33
§ 446(e).	37
§ 481..	14
* § 481(a).	2, 9-12
* § 1060..	12-14, 17, 20, 23, 24, 32, 46
* § 1060(a).	12-13, 15, 17, 22, 23, 29-30, 32-33
§ 1060(c)..	29
§ 1245..	15, 44, 45
§ 1250..	15, 31, 46
§ 6212(a).	xii
§ 6213..	xii

* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon are marked by asterisks.

Statutes (cont'd):	Page(s)
§ 7482(a)(1).	xii
§ 7483.	xii
§ 7491.	47

Rules and Regulations:

Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.):

§ 1.48-1(e).	31, 45
§ 1.48-1(e)(1).	31-32, 45
§ 1.446-1(e)(2)(ii)(b).	36
§ 1.1245-3.	45
§ 1.1250-1(e)(3).	31, 45

Miscellaneous:

H.R. Rep. No. 101-881, at 351 (1990), *reprinted in* 1990

U.S.C.C.A.N. 2017, 2353.	30
